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This group project is aimed at evaluating the migration in Italy, by analyzing it from a statistical
perspective and including social, economic and political considerations. We will evaluate the
changes in the Italian population and look at the distribution of migrants to assess any trends.

- Characteristics of the population

- Immigration

- Emigration

- Job market (employment)

- Integration of migrants (destination country - MIPEX data)

Population: the number of persons having their usual residence in Italy by January 1, 2017.
- Last update: 12.04.18
- Extracted on: 26.04.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_pop3ctb]
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Foreign Born Population: Number of persons born abroad, (according to present time
borders), whether in other EU Member States or non-EU countries, who are usually resident in
Italy (the reporting) on 1 January of the respective year.

- Last update: 12.04.18

- Extracted on: 26.04.18

- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_pop3ctb], Istat
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International migrant stock (% of population): International migrant stock is the number of
people born in a country other than Italy where they live. It also includes refugees.

Last update: 05.02.18

Extracted on: 03.05.18
Source of data: World Bank [SM.POP.TOTL.ZS]
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Immigration: the action by which a person establishes his or her usual residence in Italy for a
period that is (or is expected to be) of at least 12 months, having previously been usually

resident in another Member State or a third country.

Last update: 09.04.18

Extracted on: 27.04.18
Source of data: Eurostat [migr_imm1ctz]


https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SM.POP.TOTL.ZS?locations=IT&view=chart
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Immigrants (by Citizenship): immigrants Italy by their country of citizenship.

Last update: 09.04.18
Extracted on: 27.04.18

Source of data: Eurostat [migr_imm1ctz]

Year 2008 | 2009 2010 | 2011 |2012| 2013 2014 2015 2016

EU28 countries 77483 68070 63492 62693
Non-EU28 countries 201536| 180271| 186522 200217
Stateless 36 16 21 25 33 2 19 12 19

Gender composition of the Immigrants: the yearly number of immigrants that are females

versus males.

- Last update: 16.03.18

- Extracted on: 27.

04.18

- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_imm2ctz]
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Emigration: the action by which a person, having previously been usually resident in Italy,
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ceases to have his or her usual residence in Italy for a period that is, or is expected to be, of at

least 12 months.
- Last update: 12

.04.18



- Extracted on: 27.04.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_emi3nxt]
200,000 = ltaly
150,000
2 100,000
£
50,000
0
2008 2010 2012 2014 2016
Gender composition for people Emigrating:
- Last update: 16.03.18
- Extracted on: 27.04.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_emi2]
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Resident foreigners by country of citizenship (Jan 1, 2017):

Extracted on: 03.05.18
Source of data: Istat


http://dati5b.istat.it/wbos
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Main countries of citizenship and birth of the foreign / foreign-born population
- Lastupdate: 11.04.18
- Extracted on: 03.05.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_poplctz & migr_pop3ctb]

Italy
Citizens of (1000) (%) Born in (1000) (%)
Romania 1168.6 23.2|Romania 1036.0 171
Albania 448.4 8.9|Albania 458.2 7.6
Morocco 420.7 8.3|Morocco 434.5 7.2
China 282.0 5.6 |Ukraine 237.6 3.9
Ukraine 234.4 4.6|China 220.1 3.6
Other 2493.1 49.4|Other 3667.5 60.6

Residence permits: any authorisation valid for at least 3 months issued by the authorities of a
Member State allowing a third country national to stay legally on its territory. First permit means
the residence permit issued to a person for the first time. A residence permit is considered as a
first permit also if the time gap between expiry of the old permit and the start of validity of the

new permit issued for the same reason is at least 6 months, irrespective of the year of issuance

of the permit

- Last update: 16.02.18
- Extracted on: 03.05.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_resfirst]



http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/statistics-explained/index.php?title=Migration_and_migrant_population_statistics&oldid=331044
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Residence permits by reason of entrance:
- Last update: 16.02.18
- Extracted on: 03.05.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_resfirst]
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Total First permits:
- Last update: 16.02.18
- Extracted on: 03.05.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [migr_resfirst]
Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Italy 550,226 506,833 589,988 331,083 246,76 243.954( 204,335| 178,884 | 222,398




Asylum applicants by citizenship (Annual data - rounded)

Last update: 08.05.15
Extracted on: 03.05.18
Source of data: Eurostat [migr_asyctz]

Year
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Italy

13,100
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16,015

13,705

9,630

9,345

10,350

14,055

Final decisions on asylum applications - annual data: final decision on appeal means a
decision granted at the final instance of administrative/judicial asylum procedure and which
results from the appeal lodged by the asylum seeker rejected in the preceding stage of the
procedure.

Last update: 02.05.18
Extracted on: 03.05.18

Source of data: Eurostat [migr_asydcfina]
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MIPEX data on Italy: identifies and measures integration outcomes, integration policies, and
other contextual factors that can impact policy effectiveness; describes the real and potential
beneficiaries of policies; and collects and analyses high-quality evaluations of integration policy

effects.

Extracted on: 03.05.18

Source of data: MIPEX



http://www.mipex.eu/italy
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Unemployment rates by country of birth (%): excluding reporting country
- Last update: 20.04.18
- Extracted on: 03.05.18
- Source of data: Eurostat [Ifsa_urgacob]
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Appendix

Data sources:

Eurostat http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/

The World Bank: http://www.worldbank.org
MIPEX: http://www.mipex.eu/italy

ISTAT: https://www.istat.it/



http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/
http://www.worldbank.org/
http://www.mipex.eu/italy

Population on 1 January by age group, sex and country of birth [migr_pop3ctb]

Last update
Extracted on
Source of data

C_BIRTH
AGE
SEX
UNIT

GEO/TIME
Italy

12.04.18
26.04.18
Eurostat

Total
Total
Total
Number

2005 2006 2007 2008
59.619.290

58.462.375 58.751.711 59.131.287
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Foreign-born population - persons [migr_pop3ctb]

Last update
Extracted on
Source of data

C_BIRTH
AGE
SEX
UNIT

GEOITIME
Italy

12.04.18
26.04.18
Eurostat

Foreign country
Total

Total

Number

2009
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2010

59.190.143

2014
737.213

2011
59.364.690

2015
5.805.328

2012
59.394.207

2016
5.907.452

2013
59.685.227

2017
6.053.960

2014
60.782.668

2015
60.795.612
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60.665.551
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60.589.445



Immigration

Immigration by age group, sex and citizenship [migr_imm1ctz] 600.000

500.000
Last update 09.04.18 400.000
Extracted on 27.04.18 2 300.000
Source of data Eurostat =

200.000 —Italy
CITIZEN Total 100.000
AGEDEF Age reached during the year 0 y
AGE Total 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
UNIT Number v

ear
SEX Total
GEO/TIME 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 527.123 534.712 442.940 458.856 385.793 350.772 307.454 277.631 280.078 300.823
CITIZEN Reporting country
AGEDEF Age reached during the year
AGE Total
UNIT Number
SEX Total
GEO/TIME 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 38.163 36.215 34.357 31.466 29.467 28.433 29.271 30.052 37.894
CITIZEN EU28 countries (current composition) except reporting country
AGEDEF Age reached during the year
AGE Total
UNIT Number
SEX Total
Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
EU28 countries 77483 68070 63492 62693
Non-EU28 countries 201536 180271 186522 200217
Stateless 36 16 21 25 33 2 19 12 19
Emigration
Emigration by age group, sex and country of next usual residence [migr_emi3nxt] 200.000
Last update 12.04.18 150.000
Extracted on 27.04.18 2 100.000
Source of data Eurostat =
50.000 — ltaly
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GEO/TIME
Italy

Last update
Extracted on
Source of data

AGE
AGEDEF
CITIZEN
UNIT

Year
Females
Males

Emigration by sex [migr_emi2]

GEO/TIME
Males
Females

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
51.113 80.947 80.597 78.771 82.461 106.216 125.735 136.328 146.955
Immigration by age, sex and broad group of citizenship [migr_imm2ctz] ( Immigration by gender )
350.000
16.03.18 300,000
27.04.18 :
Eurostat 250.000
200.000
Total 150.000 —Females
Age reached during the year 100.000
Total 50.000 Males
Number 0 bt
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Year
2007 2008 2009 ) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
283.765 286.218 240.966 251.136 200.125 179.176 159.342 138.501 129.076
243.358 248.494 201.974 207.720 185.668 171.596 148.112 139.130 151.002
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
27935 43743 43599 42037 43814 56991 67329 72577 78322
23178 37204 36998 36734 38647 49225 58406 63751 68633
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First permits by reason, length of validity and citizenship [migr_resfirst]

Last update 16.02.18

Extracted on 03.05.18

Source of data Eurostat

REASON Total

CITIZEN Total

DURATION Total

UNIT Person

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 550.226 506.833 589.988 331.083 246,76 243,954 204.335 178.884 222.398
Special value:

: not available

REASON Family reasons

CITIZEN Total

DURATION Total

UNIT Person

GEO/TIME 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 76,764 75,153 180,391 141,403 119,745 108,358 99,051 109,328 101,269
Special value:

: not available

REASON Education reasons

CITIZEN Total

DURATION Total

UNIT Person

GEO/TIME 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 28,609 32,634 25,676 30,26 30,631 27,083 24,373 22,87 16,847
Special value:

: not available

REASON Remunerated activities reasons

CITIZEN Total

DURATION Total

UNIT Person

GEO/TIME 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italy 272,791 235,966 359,051 119,342 66,742 80,726 53,327 17,37 9,389




REASON Other

CITIZEN Total
DURATION Total
UNIT Person
GEO/TIME 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Italy 172,062 163,08 24,87 40,078 29,642 27,787 27,584
Reason/TIME 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Family Reasons 76764 75153 180391 141403 119745 108358 99051
Education Reasons 28609 32634 25676 3026 30631 27083 24373
Remunerated Activitie 272791 235966 359051 119342 66742 80726 53327
Other 172062 16308 2487 40078 29642 27787 27584
’ Residence permits by reason of entrance
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Asylum applicants by citizenship till 2007 Annual data (rounded) [migr_asyctz]
Last update 08.05.15
Extracted on 03.05.18
Source of data Eurostat
CITIZEN Total
UNIT Person
Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Italy 13.100 18.450 15.195 17.400 16.015 13.705 9.630

2015
29,316

2015
109328
2287
1737
29316

2005
9.345

2016
94,893

2016
101269
16847
9389
94893

2006
10.350

2007
14.055



Final decisions on applications by citizenship, age and sex Annual data (rounded) [migr_asydcfina]

Last update 02.05.18
Extracted on 03.05.18
Source of data Eurostat
CITIZEN Total
SEX Total
AGE Total
DECISION Total
UNIT Person
Italy 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total positive decisions 0 45 275 325 790 75
Geneva Convention stat 0 45 70 65 45 5
Humanitarian status 200 260 470 5
Rejected 30 1.475 1.260 1.175 445 20
p
Final decisions on asylum applications
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2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015 2016 2017

Country oforigin =~ Men
Albania 229870
Bulgaria 21670
Kosovo 22627
Macedonia, Ex Repubbl 35589
Moldova 45512
Romania 497577
Ucraina 50726
Egitto 76754
Marocco 225278
Nigeria 50120
Senegal 74334

Tunisia 58764

218537
36950
18717
32380
90149

670975

183628
36011

195373
38413
26873
35300

2015
20

2016
4.770
385
2.020
5.000

2017
3.335
385

9.255



Bangladesh 88263 34165
Cina 142227 139745
Filippine 71888 94571
India 89778 61652
Pakistan 74186 34018
Sri Lanka (ex Ceylon) 56356 48552
Brasile 12853 32557
Cuba 5479 15507
Dominicana, Repubblice 10599 17403
Ecuador 35462 47658
Peru 41216 57894
‘ Resident foreigners on January 1, 2017 - Citizenship ‘
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Citizenship/Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Italian Citizens 59.000.586 59.190.143 59.364.690 59.394.207 59.685.227 60.782.668 60.795.612 60.665.551
Immigrants 534.712 442.940 458.856 385.793 350.772 307.454 277.631 280.078
0,009 0,007 0,008 0,006 0,006 0,005 0,005 0,005
International migrant stock (% of population)
World Development Indicators
02/05/2018
retrieved on 3/5/18
Indicator Name International migrant stock (% of population)
Indicator Code SM.POP.TOTL.ZS
Year 1990 2010 2015
Italy 2,51% 3,11% 3,71% 6,74% 9,71% 9,68%

2017
60.589.445
300.823
0,005



International migrant stock (% of population)
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Resident foreigners and life conditions

evel of education and gender

males 268174
females 254901
total 523074
Population
Migration and migrant population statistics
Main countries of citizenship and birth of the foreign / foreign-born population, 1 January 2017
(in absolute numbers and as a percentage of the total foreign/foreign-born population)
Italy (%)

Citizens of (1000) (%) Born in (1000) (%)
Romania 1168,6 23,2|Romania 1036,0 17,1
Albania 448,4 8,9|Albania 458,2 7,6
Morocco 420,7 8,3|Morocco 434,5 7,2
China 282,0 5,6|Ukraine 237,6 3,9
Ukraine 234,4 4,6|China 220,1 3,6
Other 2493,1 49,4(Other 3667,5 60,6

Unemployment rates by sex, age and country of birth (%) [Ifsa_urgacob]

Last update 20.04.18
Extracted on 03.05.18
Source of data Eurostat



http://dati.istat.it/index.aspx?queryid=24433

SEX
AGE
C_BIRTH
UNIT

Italy
EU28 countries (current
Non-EU28 countries (cu

Total

From 15 to 74 years

EU28 countries (current composition) except reporting country
Percentage

2008 2009 2010 2011
8,3 10,9 10,8 11,4
8,5 11 11,6 11,6

2012 2013
131 15,6
141 171

P

18
16
14
12
10

Unemployment rates by sex, age and country of birth (%)

2008 2009

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

—EU28 countries (current
composition) except
reporting country

—Non-EU28 countries
(current composition) nor
reporting country

Employment rates of population age 20-64 years, by broad group of citizenship (2013, Eurostat)

Country
EU 28
Italy
Sweden
Germany
Greece
Spain

e reporting count Foreign citizens f another EU Mer Non-EU citizens

68,9 61,9 70,9 56,1
59,5 61,9 65,8 60,1
81,3 61 75,5 50,2
78,7 65 75,2 58,5
53,4 50,3 52,4 49,7
59,5 52,8 58,2 50

2014
15,7
16,6

2015
14,7
16

2016
14,1
151

2017
134
14,4



